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The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-34,991 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Sappi Fine Papers North
America, Inc., Westbrook, Maine and leased
workers of Springborn Staffing Services,
Westbrook, Maine engaged in employment
related to administrative support function
services for the production of coated graphic
freesheet and specialty paper for Sappi Fine
Papers North America, Inc., Westbrook,
Maine who became totally or partially
separated from employment on or after
September 9, 1997 through December 2, 2000
are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 26th day of
October, 1999.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Program Manager, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99-28909 Filed 11-3-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-35,463 et al]

Schlumberger Technology
Corporation, Schlumberger Oilfield
Services; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on
January 26, 1999, applicable to all
workers of Schlumberger Oilfield
Services, a/k/a Dowell Schlumberger
and a/k/a Anadrill Schlumberger,
headquartered in Sugarland, Texas. The
notice was published in the Federal
Register on February 25, 1999 (64 FR
9354). The certification was
subsequently amended to reflect other
operating names under which the
workers wages were reported.

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. New
information provided by the State
shows that some workers separated from
employment at Schlumberger
Technology Corporation, Schlumberger
Qilfield Services had their wages
reported under three separate
unemployment insurance (Ul) tax
accounts, Camco Industries,
International Chandlers and Coastal
Management operating at various
locations in the above cited states. The
workers provide oilfield and gas drilling
and exploration services, as well as
related support and warehouse duties.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Schlumberger Oilfield Services, a/k/a
Dowell Schlumberger and a/k/a
Anadrill Schlumberger adversely
affected by imports.

Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to properly
reflect this matter.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-35,463, TA-W-35,060, TA-W-—
35,144 and TA-W-35,145 is hereby
issued as follows:

All workers of Schlumberger Technology
Corporation, Schlumberger Oilfield services,
a/k/a Dowell Schlumberger, a/k/a Anadrill
Schlumberger, a/k/a Geco-Prakla, a/k/a IPM,
a/k/a Product Centers, a/k/a GeoQuest,
a/k/a Sedco-Forex, a/k/a Wireline, a/k/a
Shared Services, a/k/a Camco Industries, a/
k/a International Chandlers, and a/k/a
Coastal Management, headquartered in
Sugarland, Texas (TA-W-35,463) and
operating at various locations in the
following States cited below:

TEXAS TA-W-35,463A
WYOMING TA-W-35,463B
CALIFORNIA TA-W-35,463C
ALASKA TA-W-35,463D
COLORADO TA-35,463E
ARKANSAS TA-W-35,463F
ALABAMA TA-W-35,463G
NORTH DAKOTA TA-W-35,463H
WEST VIRGINIA TA-W-35,463I
ILLINOIS TA-W-35,463)
KANSAS TA-W-35,463K
MICHIGAN TA-W-35,463L
MISSISSIPPI TA-W-35,463M
UTAH TA-W-35,463N

VIRGINIA TA-W-35,4630

NEW JERSEY TA-W-35,463P
PENNSYLVANIA TA-W-35,463Q

who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after December 21,
1997 through January 26, 2001; all workers
located in Roswell, New Mexico (TA-W-
35,060) and operating at various locations in
the State of New Mexico (TA-W-35,060A)
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after September 15,
1997 through January 26, 2001; all workers
located in Youngsville, Louisiana (TA-W-
35,144) and operating at various locations in
the State of Louisiana (TA-W-35,144A) who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after October 13, 1997
through January 26, 2001; and all workers
located in Duncan, Oklahoma (TA-W-
35,145) and operating at various locations in
the state of Oklahoma (TA-W-35,145A) who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after October 1, 1997
through January 26, 2001, are eligible to
apply for adjustment assistance under
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 26th day of
October, 1999.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Program Manager, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99-28912 Filed 11-3-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-36,911]

Texaco US Production West USA,
Midland, TX; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on September 30, 1999 in
response to a worker petition which was
filed on behalf of workers at Texaco US
Production West USA, Midland, Texas.

The investigation revealed that an
active certification covering the
petitioning group of workers remains in
effect (TA-W-35,792). Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 7th day of
October, 1999.

Grant D. Beale,

Program Manager, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99-28905 Filed 11-3-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-32-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Investigations Regarding Certifications
of Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the
Secretary of Labor under Section 221 (a)
of the Trade Act of 1974 (“‘the Act”’) and
are identified in the Appendix to this
notice. Upon receipt of these petitions,
the Director of the Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance, Employment
and Training Administration, has
instituted investigations pursuant to
section 221(a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the
investigations is to determine whether
the workers are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under Title I,
Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations
will further relate, as appropriate, to the
determination of the date on which total
or partial separations began or
threatened to begin and the subdivision
of the firm involved.

The petitioners or any other persons
showing a substantial interest in the
subject matter of the investigations may
request a public hearing, provided such
request is filed in writing with the
Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance, at the address show below,
not later than November 15, 1999.
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